55% to nearly 100%. All the input values for this test are
shown in Table 3.

Kolb, Lee and Peck

Table 3: Input values for ED-IU coupling analysis

Most likely values (mlv) Width of distribution
50 500 2.0, 2.3, 2.5, 2.7, 3.0 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1
35 500 2.5, 3.0, 3.5, 3.7, 4.0 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1
25 500 3.5, 4.0, 4.5, 5.0, 5.5 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1
20 400 5.0, 6.0,  6.5, 7.0 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1
15 600 6.5, 7.0, 8.0, 8.5, 9.0, 9.5 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1
5 400 20.0, 25.0, 27.0, 28.0 mlv-1 / mlv / mlv+1

Time in IU [days]Scenario [%] Runs

3.3.2 ED Improvement Analysis

We expected that improving ER efficiency and improving
IU efficiency will have different impacts on crowding lev-
els, with the magnitude of this difference depending on the
IU utilization regime in which the system is operating. To
verify this, we ran 3 scenarios, one with the standard ER
conditions, one with the “Time in ER” varied by approxi-
mately +20% from the standard condition and one varied
by approximately -20%. Each scenario was run 300 times
to gather results for IU utilization levels from 55% to
nearly 100%. All the input values for this test are shown in
Table 4.

Table 4: Input values for ED improvement analysis
Fast ER Medium ER Slow ER

300 300 300
Most likely values (mlv) 1.5 2.0 2.5

Width of distribution mlv-1 / mlv /
mlv+1

mlv-1 / mlv /
mlv+1

mlv-1 / mlv /
mlv+1

Most likely values (mlv) 4.7, 5.7, 6.7 4.7, 5.7, 6.7 4.7, 5.7, 6.7

Width of distribution mlv-3.7 / mlv
/ mlv+3.7

mlv-3.7 / mlv
/ mlv+3.7

mlv-3.7 / mlv
/ mlv+3.7

Time in
ER [hours]

Time in IU
[days]

Scenario
Runs

3.4 Assumptions and Simplification

While designing our experiment the following assumptions
and simplifications were made:

• Walk-in and ambulance-in patients are combined
in Patients arrival

• All patients leave the ER by transfer to the IU or
are released – i.e. no transfers to other IUs, no
deaths, and no direct transfers to the Operation
Room were taken into account.

• All patients leave the IU by discharge – i.e. no
deaths or transfers were taken into account.